Cabinet Agenda
Date:

Thursday 21 October 2021

Time:

6.30 pm

Venue:

Council Chamber, Harrow Civic Centre,
Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY

Membership:
Chair:

Councillor Graham Henson (Leader of the Council;
Portfolio Holder for Strategy, Regeneration,
Partnerships and Devolution)

Portfolio Holders:

Portfolio:

Councillor Sue Anderson
Councillor Peymana Assad
Councillor Simon Brown
Councillor Keith Ferry
Councillor Phillip O’Dell
Councillor Varsha Parmar
Councillor Natasha Proctor
Councillor Christine Robson
Councillor Krishna Suresh

Community Engagement, Accessibility & Customer Services
Community Cohesion, Crime & Enforcement
Adults and Social Care
Business, Property and Leisure
Housing
Environment and Climate Change
Finance & Resources (Deputy Leader)
Education and Social Services for Children and Young
People
Equalities and Public Health

Non-Executive Members:

Role:

Councillor Adam Swersky
Councillor Antonio Weiss
John Higgins

Non-Executive Cabinet Member
Non-Executive Cabinet Member
Non-Executive Voluntary Sector Representative

Quorum 3, including the Leader and/or Deputy Leader)
Contact: Nikoleta Kemp, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer
Tel: 07761 405898 E-mail: nikoleta.kemp@harrow.gov.uk

Scan this code for the electronic agenda:

Useful Information
Meeting details:
This meeting is open to the press and public:
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at:
www.harrow.gov.uk/contact
and can be viewed on www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting

Meeting access / special requirements.
The public will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and you will be directed to seats.
If you are a registered speaker please advise Security on your arrival.
If you are attending the meeting please:
(1)

Take a Covid 19 test up to 24 hours before the meeting. Harrow residents can book
a test by visiting https://www.harrow.gov.uk/coronavirus-covid-19/book-covid-test. If
you are not a Harrow resident, please visit your local authority’s webpages for your
closest
[...]
nd answering of public
questions.
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 18 October
2021. Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk
No person may submit more than one question].

5.

Councillor Questions *
To receive any Councillor questions received in accordance with
paragraph 17 of the Executive Procedure Rules.
Questions will be asked in the order agreed with the relevant Group Leader
by the deadline for submission and there be a time limit of 15 minutes.
[The deadline for receipt of Councillor questions is 3.00 pm, 18
October 2021.]

6.

Key Decision Schedule October - December 2021 (Pages 7 - 26)

7.

Reference from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Race Equality
in Harrow Council (To Follow)

8.

Progress on Scrutiny Projects (Pages 27 - 28)
For consideration

9.

Covid-19 Update (To Follow)
Verbal update from the Chief Executive.

Community
KEY

10.

Maintained Schools Fire Door Upgrade Programme (Pages 29 - 36)
Report of the Corporate Director, Community.

KEY

11.

Harrow Community Infrastructure Levy (HCIL) - Approval of
Discretionary Social Housing Relief Policy /Statement (Pages 37 - 50)
Report of the Head of Planning.

KEY

12.

Security, Health & Safety Compliance - Homesafe Works Request for
Additional Budget (Pages 51 - 66)
Report of the Divisional Director, Housing Services.

KEY

13.

Green Homes Grant Coalition Bid - request to access grant funding
awarded (Pages 67 - 84)
Report of the Divisional Director, Housing Services.

People
14.

School Organisation Update and School Capital Programme (Pages 85
- 152)
Report of the Corporate Director, People.

Resources and Commercial
KEY

15.

Race Equality in Harrow Council (Pages 153 - 218)
Report of the Chief Executive.

16.

Any Other Urgent Business
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with.

Agenda - Part II - Nil
* Data Protection Act Notice
The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the
Council’s website.
[Note: The questions and answers w
[...]
ncrease the
programme
budget above
£2.4m for an
additional
£1.6m. This
is to be
funded
entirely from
HRA capital
resources in
the second
project budget
year 20222023.
2. Delegated
authority to
extend the
legal contract
with the
- 3 of 20 -

Councillor Graham
Henson; Councillor
Phillip O'Dell

Part exempt

Agenda report
and any related
appendices.

Divisional Director,
Housing Services
Andrew.Campion
@harrow.gov.uk ,
Tel: 020 8424
1339

Information
relating to the
financial or
business affairs
of any particular
person
(including the
authority holding
that information)

Corporate
Strategic Board,
Portfolio Holder
for Housing,
Portfolio Holder
for Finance and
Resources.

Subject

Nature of
Decision

Decision Maker

Decision date /
Period of
Decision

Cabinet Member / Open or Private
Lead officer
Meeting

Additional
Documents to
be submitted
and any
Consultation to
be undertaken

10

successful
tenderer to
encompass
the full scope
of works as
tendered with
the Corporate
Community
Director Housing, in
consultation
with the
Portfolio
Holders for
Housing and
Finance &
Resources.

Green Homes
Grant coalition
bid - request to
access grant
funding awarded

Cabinet is
requested to:

Cabinet

21 October 2021

1. Approve the
request to
grant the
Housing Asset
Management
Team
permission to
collaborate

Councillor Graham
Henson; Councillor
Phillip O'Dell
Divisional Director,
Housing Services
Andrew.Campion
@harrow.gov.uk ,
Tel: 020 8424
1339

- 4 of 20 -

Open

Agenda report
and any related
appendices
Corporate
Strategic Board,
Portfolio Holder
for Housing and
Employment,
Portfolio Holder
for Finance and

Subject

Nature of
Decision

Decision Maker

Decision date /
Period of
Decision

11

with the lead
Borough
Ealing to
utilise the
funding
awarded
under the
GHG:LAD to
the West
London
coalition of 12
boroughs to
enable retrofit
solutions
works to be
delivered via
an appointed
managing
agent
procured by
the lead
Borough. An
indicative
allocation,
based on
population
and fuel
poverty
figures, of
£10.788

Cabinet Member / Open or Private
Lead officer
Meeting

Additional
Documents to
be submitted
and any
Consultation to
be undertaken
Resources.

- 5 of 20 -

Subject

Nature of
Decision

Decision Maker

Decision date /
Period of
Decision

12

million was
awarded to
the West
London
Coalition.
Harrow’s
indicative
allocation for
Phase 2 is
£0.75 million.
We seek
permission to
collaborate
with the lead
Borough
Ealing to
utilise the
funding
awarded
under the
Green Homes
Grant (GHG)
coalition bid
from the
delegated
authority
mentioned in
2.
2. Delegate
- 6 of 20 -

Cabinet Member / Open or Private
Lead officer
Meeting

Additional
Documents to
be submitted
and any
Consultation to
be undertaken

Subject

Nature of
Decision

Decision Maker

Decision date /
Period of
Decision

13

authority to
the Corporate
Director of
Community,
following
consultation
with the
Portfolio
Holder for
Housing and
Employment,
Portfolio
Holder for
Finance/
Commercialis
ation and,
Director of
Finance to:
2.1 Contribution
of £75,000
from the HRA
under Phase
2 which
requires
require the
Council to
match funding
for the
installation of
- 7 of 20 -

Cabinet Member / Open or Private
Lead officer
Meeting

Additional
Documents to
be submitted
and any
Consultation to
be undertaken

Subject

Nature of
Decision

Decision Maker

Decision date /
Period of
Decision

14

energy
efficiency
measures on
30 CouncilOwned
properties.
We will seek
approval from
the delegated
authority
mentioned in
1.2, to allow
us to
contribute the
£75,000
required in
line with Grant
Contribution
requirements.
2.2 Apply for and
claim the
Green Homes
Grant: Local
Authority
Delivery
scheme
allocation as
part of the
established
- 8 of 20 -

Cabinet Member / Open or Private
Lead officer
Meeting

Additional
Documents to
be submitted
and any
Consultation to
be undertaken

Subject

Nature of
Decision

Decision Maker

Decision date /
Period of
Decision

West London
Coalition:

15

a. subject to
grant
award
confirmatio
n by t
[...]

Relief Policy
/Statement

21

Maintained
Schools Fire
Door Upgrade
Programme

Race Equality in
Harrow Council
Report

Cabinet Member / Open or Private
Lead officer
Meeting

02087 366082

Approval to
commence the
procurement
process to appoint
a contractor(s) for
the installation of
new fire doors
across the
Councils
maintained
schools.

Cabinet

To approve the
council’s strategic
approach on race
equality in Harrow
and the Race
Equality Action
Plan.

Cabinet

21 October 2021

Councillor Varsha
Parmar; Councillor
Christine Robson

Divisional
Director –
Housing Services
will also be
consulted.

Open

Divisional Director,
Environment &
Culture
michael.rourke@h
arrow.gov.uk

21 October 2021

Councillor Krishna
Suresh
Chief Executive
Shumailla Dar,
shumailla.dar@har
row.gov.uk

- 15 of 20 -

Additional
Documents to
be submitted
and any
Consultation to
be undertaken

Agenda report
and any related
appendices.
Legal, Finance
and relevant
Portfolio Holders.

Open

Agenda report
and any related
documents.
Consultation and
engagement has
taken place with
staff, staff

Subject

Nature of
Decision

Decision Maker

Decision date /
Period of
Decision

Cabinet Member / Open or Private
Lead officer
Meeting

Additional
Documents to
be submitted
and any
Consultation to
be undertaken

22

networks, and
trade unions
through an
Independent
Race Review
conducted by Dr
Patrick Vernon
and an externally
commissioned
Race Survey by
FW Business
from September
2020 – January
2021.
Additionally, a
number of Focus
Groups inviting
the views of staff
on developing the
Race Equality in
Harrow Council
Report and Race
Equality Action
Plan took place
during May –
June 2021.

- 16 of 20 -

Subject

Nature of
Decision

Decision Maker

Decision date /
Period of
Decision

NOVEMBER 2021
DECEMBER 2021

23
- 17 of 20 -

Cabinet Member / Open or Private
Lead officer
Meeting

Additional
Documents to
be submitted
and any
Consultation to
be undertaken

Harrow Council Cabinet 2020/21
Contact Details of Portfolio 
[...]
on subject to
Call-in:

Yes

Wards affected:

Hatch End, Headstone North, Kenton East, Pinner,
Pinner South, Rayners Lane, Roxbourne

Enclosures:

None

29

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations
This report seeks Cabinet approval to embark on the procurement
exercise to appoint a contractor(s) to undertake a programme of replacing
fire doors across a number of schools for which the authority has
maintenance responsibility

Recommendations:
Cabinet is requested to:
1. grant approval to commence the procurement process to appoint a
contractor(s) for the installation of new fire doors across the Councils
maintained schools at an anticipated value of £915,000.00
2. delegate authority to the Corporate Director Community, following
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Climate
Change, Portfolio Holder for Education and Social Services for Children
and Young People and the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources
together with the Director of Finance, to finalise the procurement and
award of the contract(s).
Reason: (For recommendations)
To provide an efficient and compliant procurement route to award a
contract(s) for the upgrade of fire doors in schools detailed below and
maintained by the Council, in order to ensure the Council fulfils its
statutory and regulatory responsibilities for maintaining its buildings.

Section 2 – Report
2,1

The Authority has a duty to ensure the schools for which it has
maintenance responsibility are appropriately maintained and that its
statutory and regulatory obligations are met.

2.2

The Communities Directorate is responsible for the delivery of planned
capital maintenance across the Authority’s maintained schools.

2.3

The school’s capital maintenance programme is funded by the
Department of Education, who allocate funds each year for the
maintenance and improvements of Local Authority maintained schools
within the Borough. The funding allocation for 2021/22 is £2,800,444

2.4

The condition and performance of
[...]
nary Social
Housing Relief policy / statement

Key Decision:

Yes – policy / statement applies to all wards
and has financial implications

Responsible Officer:

Beverley Kuchar – Interim Chief Planning
Officer

Portfolio Holder:

Councillor Graham Henson, Leader of the
Council; Strategy, Regeneration,
Partnerships & Devolution Portfolio Holder

Exempt:

No

Decision subject to
Call-in:

Yes

Wards affected:

All wards

Enclosures:

Appendix 1 - Discretionary Social Housing
Relief policy / statement

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a power which enables the
Council to raise funds for infrastructure from new development. Harrow
adopted its CIL Charging Schedule on 16 September 2013 and has been
charging CIL since 1 October 2013.
Charging authorities are permitted under the Community Infrastructure
Regulations 2010 (as amended) to offer a number of discretionary reliefs from
a charge to CIL. For these provisions to be applied, a charging authority
needs to publish statements about the availability of each in its area.

37

This report seeks Cabinet’s approval for a policy that will enable the Council
to offer discretionary social housing relief to affordable housing that does not
meet the requirements for mandatory social housing relief.

Recommendation:
Cabinet agree the Discretionary Social Housing Relief policy / statement set
out in Appendix 1.

Reason: (for recommendation)
The Community Infrastructure Regulations 2010 (‘CIL Regulations’) requires
charging authorities publish statements about the availability of discretionary
social housing relief in its area for such relief to be applied.

Section 2 – Report
1.0

Introduction

1.1

The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a charge where Charging
Authorities (typically local authorities) collect contributions from new
developments in their area, in order to fund new infrastructure support
growth. It is applied at a rate per square metre of net new floor space,
d
[...]
ty flats and
blocks and an increased scope of works.
1.3 This report requests Cabinet approval for the additional budget of £1.6m
to bring the total budget to £4m which will incorporate the increased volume
and scope of works in the enhanced Programme. This will improve the safety
and security of more properties than originally planned.

Recommendations:
Cabinet to:
1. Approve the increase to the current Programme budget of £2.4m by
an additional £1.6m to a new total budget of £4,000,000, funded from
HRA capital resources in financial years 21/22 and 22/23.
2. Approve the commencement of a procurement process to identify a
suitable provider to deliver the enhanced Programme.
3. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Community, following
consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Housing and Finance and
Resources, to award a contract to the Most Economically
Advantageous Tender following the completion of a compliant
procurement process.
4. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Community, following
consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Housing and Finance and
Resources, to issue a Letter of Intent to the successful tenderer to
carry out pre contract surveys and to order materials with expected
long lead-in times for delivery.

Reason: (for recommendations): Due to the increased estimated Programme value requires Cabinet
approval for the additional budget to comply with the Council’s Contract
Procedure Rules and Financial Regulations.

52

Section 2 – Report
2.0

Introduction

The Housing Capital budget approved at Cabinet on the 19th March 2020 for
Homesafe-3 Programme was up to £2,400,000. The additional budget required
for the delivery of the enhanced Programme is £1.6m which will cover a greater
number of flats and blocks that were not identified as part of the original
Programme. This would increase the overall Programme budget from
£2,400,000 already approved by Cabinet to £4,000,000 as per
recommendation 1.
The Programme budget will 
[...]
ccess the additional grant funding and enable
further retrofit works to be carried out to homes within the Borough.
Cabinet is requested to:
1.1

Approve the collaboration with the lead Borough Ealing in order to utilise
the funding awarded under the GHG:LAD Phase 2 and any further phases
to the West London consortium of 12 boroughs. This enables retrofit
solutions works to be delivered via an appointed managing agent procured
by the lead Borough.
An indicative allocation, based on population and fuel poverty figures, of
£10.788 million was awarded to the West London Consortium. Harrow’s
indicative allocation for Phase 2 is £750,000 based on this formula. This
would fund the retrofitting of at least a further 75 properties in addition to the
anticipated 58 in Phase 1a.

1.2

Delegate authority to the Corporate Director Community, following
consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Housing and Finance &
Resources and the Director of Finance to:
a. Approve the contribution of £75,000 from the HRA under Phase 2 which
requires the Council to match fund one third of the Green Homes Grant
of £150,000 for the installation of energy efficiency measures to council
owned properties.
b. Seek and secure future funding including Phase 3 of the Green Homes
Grant Local Authority Delivery Scheme, Sustainable Warmth
Competition, and/or Home Upgrade Grant following, following a West
London Consortium competitive procurement process or other compliant
procurement process, to take all necessary actions to utilise such
funding and carry out further retrofit works to homes in the Borough.

Reason: (for recommendations)
The delivery of retrofit activity under the scheme will enable the Council to: -

-

Address the Climate Emergency that Harrow Council
has declared by undertaking domestic retrofit
measures in the borough.
Target not only Harrow’s poorest energy performing
stock but also those households in greatest need

68

-

-

helping to reduce fuel poverty.
Contribute to helping the local Harrow economy by
providing opportunities for local training within
colleges and employment opportunities, via agreed
social value contribution/ commitments.
Improve the energy efficiency of private properties and
social housing, supported by grantfunding and
£75,000 Harrow HRA funding.

Due to the estimated value of the proposed contract award, we require
Cabinet authorisation to comply with the Council’s Contract Procedure rules and
to enable us to utilise this grant funding.

Section 2 – Report
Introduction
2.1

In January 2021 Cabinet approved Harrow’s participation in the Ealing
led West London consortium to deliver vital carbon reducing and fuel
poverty improvements through the Governments Green Homes Grant
(GHG) Local Authority Delivery (LAD) scheme Phase 1a.

2.2

The GHG LAD scheme sets out to improve the worst-quality homes in
England by installing Eligible Measures and the initial LAD scheme
(tranche 1a), aims to provide up to £200m to Local Authorities to
deliver the Eligible Measures in Eligible Households.

2.3

The primary purpose of the GHG LAD Phase 1a was to raise the
energy efficiency rating of low income (under £30,000 household
income) and low EPC rated households (those with E, F or G ratings).
Phase 2 has widened the scope and now includes EPC rated D
properties. Harrow has also included the option in Phase 2 of including
the retrofit of 30 Council properties.

2.4

Landlord grants (for both private and social rented accommodation) are
capped at £5,000 and for owner occupied properties an ‘average of
£10,000’ can be utilised from the GHG: LAD. An allocation of up to
£300 per property for enabling works has been factored in which may
include surveys, to ensure that all properties are ready for install, and
there will be some capacity to ‘average’ this if needed, as some
properties may not require any enabling works. Some boroughs will
offer top up funding to ensure that as much funding as possible is
utilised across their stock. However
[...]
021-2033
which informs all school place planning and provides an overview of other
School Organisation initiatives. It also outlines the capital programme
required to deliver the schools organisation priorities.

Recommendations:
Cabinet is requested to:
1. Note this update on changes to school place provision and the School
Roll Projections 2021-2033 Report and the changes in the overall
school organisation landscape.
2. Note the schools where additional SEND provision will be established
including the associated Capital programme.
3. Note changes to School Place Planning Areas that will be applied
following a review of the current planning areas to ensure that they are
compliant with the new DfE guidance. The updated planning areas will
incorporate any changes to ward boundaries which will be implemented
in May 2022.

Reason: (for recommendations)
To enable the Local Authority to fulfil its statutory duties to provide sufficient
school places in its area.

Section 2 – Report
Introduction
1.

The Local Authority has a statutory responsibility to provide sufficient
school places for its area. Like many boroughs, Harrow experienced
significant growth in the pupil population and implemented strategies to
increase the number of school places. Initially this rise in population
was experienced in the primary sector and increasing pupil numbers
are now emerging at secondary level as the pupils move from primary
phase to secondary. The current projections show that pupil population
for primary schools is now declining across Harrow and London.

2.

The management of school places supports the Council Priorities by
providing sufficient high-quality school places for children in Harrow
close to where they live.

Options considered
3.

Previous reports have set out the strategies agreed by Cabinet to
increase provision across primary, secondary and special schools to
meet pupil growth. This report is an update on the implementation of

86

school organisation strategy and hig

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 21 October 2021 Page 263 

 

Cabinet  

Minutes 

21 October 2021 

 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Thursday 21 October 2021. 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Graham Henson 
 

 

 

Councillors: Phillip O'Dell 
Varsha Parmar 
 
Richard Almond  

Natasha Proctor 
Krishna Suresh 
 
For Minute 535 

 

 
Joined Virtually: 
 

 
Councillor Peymana Assad 
Councillor Simon Brown 
Councillor Keith Ferry 
Councillor Christine Robson 

 
 

 
 

Councillor Antonio Weiss (Non-Executive Cabinet Member) 
John Higgins (Non-Executive Voluntary Sector Representative) 
 

 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

 Marilyn Ashton 
 Stephen Greek 
 Paul Osborn 
 Anjana Patel 
 

For Minute 535 
For Minute 537 & 545 
For Minute 530 – 545 
For Minute 535 
 

t 

530. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sue Anderson (Portfolio 
Holder for Community Engagement, Accessibility & Customer Services) and 
Councillor Adam Swersky (Non-Executive Cabinet Member). 
 



 

Cabinet - 21 October 2021 Page 264 

531. Declarations of Interest 
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the declaration of interests, which had been 
published on the Council website, be taken as read. 
 

532. Petitions 
 
RESOLVED: To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

533. Public Questions 
 
RESOLVED: To note that one public question had been received and 
responded to and the recording would be available on the website.  
 

534. Councillor Questions 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Councillor Questions were responded to and the 
recording placed on the Council’s website. 
 

535. Key Decision Schedule October - December 2021 
 
Having noted that the report on “Request for authority to award the housing 
domestic and commercial gas contracts” had been deferred to November, 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED:  To note the contents of the Key Decision Schedule for the 
period October – December 2021. 
 

536. Reference from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Race Equality in 
Harrow Council 
 
RESOLVED:  To note the reference from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

537. Progress on Scrutiny Projects 
 
RESOLVED:  To note the current progress of the scrutiny reports. 
 

538. Covid-19 Update 
 
Having agreed to vary the order of business, Cabinet received a presentation 
from the Chief Executive, which provided Members with a regular strategic 
update on Covid-19 cases across the borough, the Council’s ongoing 
response to Covid-19, testing, vaccination progress and winter planning. 
Acknowledging the continuous pressures on Council services and the ongoing 
impact on organisational capacity and staff resilience throughout this 
challenging period, Cabinet wished to express their gratitude to all staff for 
their work and ongoing commitment. 
 
RESOLVED: That the verbal update and accompanying presentation from the 
Chief Executive, be noted. 
 



Cabinet - 21 October 2021 Page 265 

 

Resolved Items 
 

539. Maintained Schools Fire Door Upgrade Programme 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the procurement process to appoint a contractor(s) for the installation 

of new fire doors across the Council’s maintained schools at an 
anticipated value of £915,000.00, be commenced; 

 
(2) the Corporate Director of Community, following consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Environment and Climate Change, Portfolio Holder 
for Education and Social Services for Children and Young People and 
the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources together with the 
Director of Finance, be authorised to finalise the procurement and 
award of the contract(s). 

 
Reason for Decision:  To provide an efficient and compliant procurement 
route to award a contract(s) for the upgrade of fire doors in schools detailed 
below and maintained by the Council, in order to ensure the Council fulfilled 
its statutory and regulatory responsibilities for maintaining its buildings. 
 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None 
 

540. Harrow Community Infrastructure Levy (HCIL) - Approval of 
Discretionary Social Housing Relief Policy /Statement 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Discretionary Social Housing Relief policy / statement 
set out in Appendix 1 to the officer report, be agreed. 
 
Reason for Decision:  The Community Infrastructure Regulations 2010 (‘CIL 
Regulations’) required charging authorities to publish statements about the 
availability of discretionary social housing relief in its area for such relief to be 
applied. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 

541. Security, Health & Safety Compliance - Homesafe Works Request for 
Additional Budget 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the increase to the current Programme budget of £2.4m by an 

additional £1.6m to a new total budget of £4,000,000, funded from 



 

Cabinet - 21 October 2021 Page 266 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital resources in financial years 
2021/22 and 2022/23, be approved; 
 

(2) the commencement of a procurement process to identify a suitable 
provider to deliver the enhanced Programme be approved;   
 

(3) the Corporate Director of Community, following consultation with the 
Portfolio Holders for Housing and Finance and Resources, be 
authorised to award a contract to the Most Economically Advantageous 
Tender following the completion of a compliant procurement process; 
 

(4) the Corporate Director of Community, following consultation with the 
Portfolio Holders for Housing and Finance and Resources, be 
authorised to issue a Letter of Intent to the successful tenderer to carry 
out pre contract surveys and to order materials with expected long 
lead-in times for delivery. 
 

Reason for Decision: The increased estimated Programme value required 
Cabinet approval for the additional budget to comply with the Council’s 
Contract Procedure Rules and Financial Regulations.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 

542. Green Homes Grant Coalition Bid - request to access grant funding 
awarded 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the collaboration with the lead Borough Ealing, in order to utilise the 

funding awarded under the Green Homes Grant: Local Authority 
Delivery scheme (GHG:LAD) Phase 2 and any further phases to the 
West London consortium of 12 boroughs, be agreed  to enable retrofit 
solutions works to be delivered via an appointed managing agent 
procured by the lead Borough).  

  
(2) the Corporate Director of Community, following consultation with the 

Portfolio Holders for Housing and Finance and Resources and the 
Director of Finance, be authorised to: 

  
a. Approve the contribution of £75,000 from the HRA under Phase 2 

which required the Council to match fund one third of the Green 
Homes Grant of £150,000 for the installation of energy efficiency 
measures to council owned properties.  

b.  Seek and secure future funding including Phase 3 of the Green 
Homes Grant Local Authority Delivery Scheme,  Sustainable 
Warmth Competition, and/or Home Upgrade Grant following, 
following a West London Consortium competitive procurement 
process or other compliant procurement process, to take all 



Cabinet - 21 October 2021 Page 267 

necessary actions to utilise such funding and carry out further retrofit 
works to homes in the Borough.  

 
Reason for Decision:  An indicative allocation, based on population and fuel 
poverty figures, of £10.788 million was awarded to the West London 
Consortium. Harrow’s indicative allocation for Phase 2 is £750,000 based on 
this formula.  This would fund the retrofitting of at least a further 75 properties 
in addition to the anticipated 58 in Phase 1a.  
 
The delivery of retrofit activity under the scheme would enable the Council to:  
 
- Address the Climate Emergency that Harrow Council had declared by 

undertaking domestic retrofit measures in the borough. 
- Target not only Harrow’s poorest energy performing stock but also 

those households in greatest need helping to reduce fuel poverty. 
- Contribute to helping the local Harrow economy by providing 

opportunities for local training within colleges and employment 
opportunities, via agreed social value contribution/ commitments. 

- Improve the energy efficiency of private properties and social housing, 
supported by grant funding and £75,000 Harrow HRA funding. 

 
Due to the estimated value of the proposed contract award, Cabinet 
authorisation was required to comply with the Council’s Contract Procedure 
rules and to enable utilisation of the grant funding. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 

543. School Organisation Update and School Capital Programme 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the update on changes to school place provision and the School Roll 

Projections 2021-2033 Report and the changes in the overall school 
organisation landscape be noted; 

 
(2) the schools where additional SEND provision would be established 

including the associated Capital programme be noted; 
 
(3) changes to School Place Planning Areas that would be applied 

following a review of the current planning areas to ensure that they 
were compliant with the new Department for Education (DfE) guidance 
be noted (the updated planning areas would incorporate any changes 
to ward boundaries which would be implemented in May 2022). 

 
Reason for Decision:  To enable the Local Authority to fulfil its statutory 
duties to provide sufficient school places in its area. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 



 

Cabinet - 21 October 2021 Page 268 

Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 
[Call-in does not apply to the decisions above as it was a noting report]. 
 

544. Race Equality in Harrow Council 
 
Having noted the points raised by Councillor Stephen Greek as Vice-Chair of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the reference submitted 
by the Committee (at item 7), Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Council’s strategic approach on race equality in Harrow and the 

Race Equality Action Plan attached at Appendix A to the officer report, 
be agreed and the Chief Executive, following consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Equality and Public Health, be authorised to 
implement the Plan; 

 
(2) the Zero Tolerance Statement attached at Appendix B to the officer 

report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision:  In light of the murder of George Floyd, the Black Lives 
Matter protests and the disproportionate impact of Covid-19 on those from 
Black, Asian, and Multi-Ethnic backgrounds, the Council recognised the need 
to do more to improve the experiences and outcomes for staff.  The report set 
out the Council’s ambitions on race equality in Harrow Council and responded 
to the recommendations set out in the Independent Race Review conducted 
by Professor Patrick Vernon in April 2021. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.05 pm). 

Proper Officer 

Publication of decisions: 
 

22 October 2021 
 

Deadline for Call-in: 
 

5.00 pm on 29 October 2021 

(Please note that Call-in does not apply to 
all decisions). 

To call-in a decision please contact: 
 
Mwim Chellah via email: 



Cabinet - 21 October 2021 Page 269 

mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk  
 

Decisions may be 
implemented if not 
Called-in on: 
 

30 October 2021 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk

